

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 579 OF 2025

Bishop Dr Elia Pradeep SamuelAPPELLANT

V/S

**Council Of Bishops Of The Methodist Church. RESPONDENT
In India Thr. Its President Newton Parmar**

**Mr. R. V. Govilkar, Sr Adv i/b Mr. Ramesh Tripathi for
Applicant**

**Interim/Ad-Interim relief, if any granted earlier to continue till
the next date**

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE MILIND N.
JADHAV J**

DATE : 18th December, 2025

P.C. :

**Part heard. Stand over to 22/12/2025 . Ad-interim relief, if any,
to continue till the next date.**

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)